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DECISION


The State Board of Cosmetology (Board) may discipline Joseph Tuan Pham for repeated violations of sanitation standards.  

Procedure


On January 8, 2004, the Board filed a complaint.  Pham received a copy of the complaint and a notice of hearing on January 12, 2004.  On April 26, 2004, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party disputes such facts.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  We gave Pham until May 13, 2004, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  

Findings of Fact

1. Pham holds a cosmetology establishment license for #1 Pro Nails (“Pro Nails”), which is and was at all times herein current and active.

2. On December 12, 2001, the following conditions existed at Pro Nails:

a. nail drills were not clean and in good repair;

b. clean nail files were not kept in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer.

3. On October 28, 2002, the following conditions existed at Pro Nails:

a. there was no EPA-registered disinfectant available for the manicuring implements;

b. the sanitizing solution was not deep enough to immerse clean implements;

c. the drawers were not clean and free of unsanitized implements.

The Board notified Pham by letter of those violations on January 8, 2003.

4. On January 13, 2003, the following conditions existed at Pro Nails:

a. there was no EPA-registered disinfectant available for the manicuring implements;

b. the sanitizing solution was not deep enough to immerse clean implements;

By letter dated January 31, 2003, the Board notified Pham of those repeated violations and requested that Pham, the salon manager, and other employees attend a sanitation workshop.  Pham attended the sanitation workshop on February 10, 2003.

5. On February 24, 2003, nail drills were not clean and in good repair at Pro Nails.  By letter dated March 28, 2003, the Board notified Pham of that violation and requested immediate compliance with Missouri law and Board regulations.

6. On April 8, 2003, the following conditions existed at Pro Nails:

a. nail drills were not clean and in good repair;

b. the work stations contained dirty drill bits and acrylic brushes.

On June 26, 2003, the Board sent Pham a letter asking that Pham appear before the Board on July 15, 2003, to discuss repeated sanitation violations. The Board met with Pham on July 15, 2003, to discuss the repeated sanitation violations.

7. On or about August 4, 2003, the sanitizing solution was not deep enough to immerse clean implements at Pro Nails.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 329.140.  The Board has the burden to prove that Pham has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

The Board relies on an unanswered request for admissions served on Pham on 

February 27, 2004.  Under § 536.073.2, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).    

I.  Regulatory Violations

The Board cites § 329.140.2(6), which allows discipline for:


Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Board cites Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B), which provides:


Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Equipment and Contents.  For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced, including retail cosmetic sales counters, all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times.  Commercial-type carpet may be used.

(Emphasis added.)  Pham admits that his failure to keep drawers clean and free of unsanitized instruments violated that regulation.  Pham also admits that his failure to keep nail drills and work stations clean violated that regulation and Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2), which provides: 

(A) Protection of the Patron.

*   *   *


5.  Implements and instruments shall be sanitized after use on each patron.

*   *   *


(D) Disinfecting and Storing Implements.  All implements (instruments or tools) used in cosmetology shops and schools, including scissors, clips, blades, rods, brushes, combs, etc. shall be thoroughly cleansed after each use.  All implements which may come in contact directly or indirectly with the skin of the patron shall be disinfected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-registered disinfectant with demonstrated bactericidal, fungicidal, and virucidal activity used according to the manufacturer’s instructions.  All implements shall be completely immersed in the solution or, if not capable of immersion, thoroughly dipped in the solution for a period of not less than five (5) minutes.  Spray solutions may be used as approved by the board.  Implements shall either be stored in the solution or 

removed and stored in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer at all times when not in use. . . .  Implements shall be permitted to air dry.

(Emphasis added.)  Pham further admits that he violated Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D) by failing to:  (1) use an EPA-registered disinfectant to sterilize implements; (2) keep sanitizing solution deep enough to immerse implements fully; and (3) keep clean implements in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer. 


Therefore, the Board may discipline Pham under § 329.140.2(6).  

II.  Protection from Disease 

The Board cites § 329.140.2(15), which allows discipline for:


Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof. 

Pham admits that he failed and refused to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases, or their spread, by failing to:  (1) keep drawers clean and free of unsanitized instruments; (2) keep nail drills and work stations clean; (3) use an EPA-registered disinfectant to sterilize implements; (4) keep sanitizing solution deep enough to immerse implements fully; and (5) keep clean implements in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer (the violations).  Therefore, the Board may discipline Pham under § 329.140.2(15).  

III.  Professional Trust


Pham admits that the failure and refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases, or their spread,  is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(13), which allows discipline for:


Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  It may exist not only 

between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.  Cooper v. Missouri State Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  Therefore, the Board may discipline Pham under § 329.140.2(13).  

IV. Professional Standards


The Board argues that the violations are cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(5), which allows discipline for:


Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

Incompetency is a general lack of present ability to perform a given duty.  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 116, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  It includes a general indisposition to use otherwise sufficient ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 at 125.  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).

Pham admits that he is subject to discipline for incompetence, misconduct, and gross negligence.  However, the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence – intent and indifference – are mutually exclusive.  The General Assembly and the courts instruct that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission. 

Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Therefore, we must independently assess whether Pham’s deemed admissions allow discipline under the provisions that the Board cites.  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances,” 744 S.W.2d at 533.  

The record shows that even after notice, training, and discussion with the Board, Pham repeatedly violated regulations regarding clean equipment.  We conclude that the violations were intentional and that they show a general lack of present ability to perform his duties as a cosmetologist.  Therefore, Pham is subject to discipline for incompetence and misconduct, but not for gross negligence.

Summary


The Board may discipline Pham under § 329.140.2(5), (6), (13), and (15).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on May 25, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�The Board’s filings discuss Pro Nails as if it were a separate entity at law.  There is no evidence that it is.  Pham is the only person named in the complaint.  
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